The “Pro Forma” column reflects adjustments related to the consummation of the exchange offers assuming that all outstanding Notes and Units are
tendered and accepted, resulting in an estimated pre-tax debt extinguishment charge of approximately $2.2 million and including non-recurring costs related to the
exchange offers in accordance with Article 11 of Regulation S-X, which are estimated at $1.3 million. “Pro forma” cash and cash equivalents below reflect a $1.4
million principal and interest payment related to the Units that is contractually due on February 15, 2012.

As of December 31, 2011, the Notes had a principal value of $57.5 million and the amortizing notes component of the Units had a principal value of $8.9
million. The Company would issue approximately 27.9 million shares of Common Stock in the exchange offers if all of the Notes and Units were exchanged in
the exchange offers. On a Pro Forma basis, stockholders’ equity has been increased by approximately $63.8 million due to this issuance assuming the exchange
offers were consummated on December 31, 2011 with a closing price of our Common Stock of $2.48 per share on that date. Changes from the assumptions used
in the unaudited pro forma data could result in an increase or decrease from the pro forma stockholders’ equity and total capitalization.

As of December 31, 2011
(in thousands, except
per share amounts)

   Actual   Pro Forma
   Unaudited
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 272,524   $ 269,865
Restricted cash   277,241   277,241

Total cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash   $ 549,765   $ 547,106

Debt:
Revolving credit facility   $ —   $ —
Cash-secured facilities   247,368   247,368
Senior notes

6 7/8% Senior notes due 2015   172,454   172,454
8 1/8% Senior notes due 2016   172,879   172,879
12% Senior notes due 2017   250,000   250,000
9 1/8% Senior notes due 2018   300,000   300,000
9 1/8% Senior notes due 2019   250,000   250,000
Senior amortizing notes due 2013   8,880   —

Subordinated notes
Junior subordinated notes   50,053   50,053
7 1/2% Mandatory convertible subordinated notes due 2013   57,500   —

Other secured notes payable   1,929   1,929
Unamortized debt discounts   (22,278)   (22,278)

Total debt, net   $1,488,785   $1,422,405

Stockholders’ equity:
Common stock, authorized shares, 180,000,000 at $.0001 par value; 76,406,697 outstanding shares and 104,305,437

outstanding shares, pro forma   $ 76   $ 104
Paid-in capital   626,014   692,009
Accumulated deficit   (425,707)   (427,890)

Total stockholders’ equity   $ 200,383   $ 264,223

Total capitalization   $1,689,168   $1,686,628

25

Table of Contents

SELECTED FINANCIAL DATA

The following table sets forth historical consolidated financial and operating data for each of our fiscal years ended September 30, 2011, 2010, 2009, 2008
and 2007 derived from our audited historical financial statements and for the three months ended December 31, 2011 and 2010 derived from our unaudited
historical financial statements. Our unaudited consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the same basis as our audited consolidated financial
statements and, in the opinion of our management, reflect all adjustments, consisting of normal recurring adjustments, necessary for a fair presentation of this
data. The results for any interim period are not necessarily indicative of the results that may be expected for a full fiscal year.